
ED 037 278

AUTHOR
TITLE

INSTITUTION
PUB DATE
NOTE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

IDENTIFIERS

kiiSTRACT

DOCUMENT RESUME

RC 004 163

Kingston, A. E.; Embertson, F. N.
Indian Education in Wisconsin Under State Contract.
Twenty First Annual Report.
Wisconsin State Dept. of Public Instruction, Madison.
31 Oct 68
44p.

EDRS Price MF-$0.25 HC-$2.30
*American Indians, *Annual Reports, Attendance,
Dropouts, *Education, Educational Finance,
Enrollment, Guidance, Lunch Programs, *State
Schools, *Statistical Data, Transportation
*-.1isconsin

The 19 '37-1968 annual report of Indian education in
the state schools of Wisconsin contains data concerning enrollment,
attendance, transfers, dropouts, student lunches for Indians, and
transportation. Also presented are the Indian Education Fund
Financial Statement and other financial data including
Johnson-O'Malley expenditures, broken down by district and by school.
A narrative section of the document discusses problems involved with
Indian education in Wisconsin and tells what is being done to
counteract the problems* Related documents are RC 004 162 and RC 004
164. (BD)



,,j
(:

.,.
iy

.r
ic

til
iT

Y
1,

1p
rw

ri
vr

,lc
.r

ro
lif

fe
im

m
Il

m
!

,,,
of

rx
--

or
pg

,-
-7

:7
1w

w
w

fa
fr

pr
1/

4,
1.

,4
0t

am
ou

te
ri

nk
vv

ve
m

.. 
11

11
11

10
,1

11
11

W
ill

gr
oo

vr
-

.,4
)I

g,
, 7

R
,I

R
N

, '
W

M
,

,
M

ir
,

,
.

,
1

i
\

,

,
.

\

I
,

...
.,.

..,
..0

0.
%

11
,v

...
i,,

,..
.

.
; r

k

it,
iS

l

fe
r,

1*
.

\\/
.

,

)

A
r

E
 D

 0
 3

,
\\,

Jr
,

)4
%

-.
4i

..,
,

.4
4e

:
,.4

4.
1.

'd
am

ili
f4

44
14

4.
'

0

\
\

4'
4i

kt
:it

.1

1

'

\

,

to
gi

A
l

'

1

,

II

I

\
,

V
 ..

/1
1

A
o 

'4
'4

.
I,

,

1;
 ;;

,

4.
/..

V
:7

11
.%

"1
.

;I
a.

!,
S 

44
*

W
iX

'' 
A

V
.

? 
7 

8

11
,4

,
I

lk
C

"
1

LI

,



10-31-68

CO

ti
Pet

O
I=1

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. EDUCATION
& WELFARE

OFFICE OF EDUCATION
THIS DOCUMENT HAS SEEN REPRODUCED

EXACTLY AS RECEIVED FROM THE PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION ORIGINATING IT POINTS OF

VIEW OR OPINIONS STATED DO NOT NECES-

SARILY REPRESENT OFFICIAL OFFICE OF EDU-

CATION POSITION OR POLICY

TWENTY FIRST ANNUAL REPORT OF

INDIAN EDUCATION IN WISCONSIN

UNDER STATE CONTRACT

BY

A. W. Kingston, Assistant State Superintendent

E. N. Fnbertson, Supervisor of Indian Education

STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

William C. Kahl, State Superintendent

Madison, Wisconsin

1968



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pare

a(1)(2) Total District Enrollment, Total District Average Daily

Membership, Total Inaian Enrollment, Total Indian A.D.M.,
and Indian Graduates (8th Grade and High School) A & B

a(3) Johnson-O'Malley Contracts for 1967-68

a(3) Supplementary Johnson-O'Malley Contracts for 1967-68

a(4) Rate of School Taxes

Indian Education Fund Financial Statement

b(1) Administration
b(2) Allotments to School Districts

c. Average Rate of School Taxes for All Districts

d. Districts Using Federal Property for Public School Purposes . .

Estimated. Total Enrollment for 1969
Estimated Total A. D. M. for 1969

Indian Enrollment and Grade Placement G & H

Indian Attendance Data I & J

Indian Student Lunch Data K & L

Indian Student Transportation Data M & N

e. Problems Involved with Indian Education in Wisconsin (Narrative) . 0 - Q

f. Wisconsin State Summary Reports (JOM Participants Only) 1 - 23

Includes Indian Enrollment by Grade and Age, Transfers, Dropouts,

Total Indian Average Daily Membership, Total District Enrollment

of All Students by Grade

Ashland District
Hayfield District 2

Black River Falls District 3

Bowler District
Crandon District 5

Cumberland District 6
Flambeau District (Lac du Flambeau)

Freedom District 8

Hayward District 9

Holmen District 10

Lakeland Union High District
Milltown (Unity) District 12

Neillsville District 13

Pittsville District
Pulaski District 15



TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont.)

Page

Seymour District 16

Siren District 17

Wabeno District 18

Webster District 19

West De Pere District 20

Winter District 21

Wisconsin Dells District 22

Wittenberg District 23



Name of School District

A -
Section 302,100

Chapter 3, Part II, Vol. VI

a(2)a(1)

Total Total Number of
District Total Indian Total Indian
Enroll- District Enroll- Indian Graduates
ment A. D. M. ment A.D.M.

Section 302,100
Chapter 3, Part II, Vol. VI

a(1) a(2)

Total Total Number of
District Total Indian Total Indian
Enroll- District Enroll- Indian Graduates
ment A. D. M. ment A.D.M.

Jt. 1 Ashland Elementary 1,758 1,527 65 59 14
Jt. 1 Ashland High 989 963 57 54 11

Jt. 1 Bayfield Elementary 232 225 38 37 5
Jt. 1 Hayfield High 157 149 30 27 7

Jt. 2 Black River Falls Elem. 1,483 1,291 52 45 8
Jt. 2 Black River Falls High 652 620 14 10 1

Jt. 1 Bowler Elementary 425 381 67 55 7
Jt. 1 Bowler High 180 166 21 20 4

ry 404 355 224 211 20 0

Jt. 3 Freedom Elementary 557 453 11 10 0
Jt. 3 Freedom High 391 377 4 3 0

Jt. 1 Hayward Elementary 1,191 1,068 85 84 6
Jt. 1 Hayward High 526 505 44 45 8

Holmen Area Elementary 869 773 1 1 0
Holman Area High 341 329 1 1 0

Lakeland Union High 574 542 58 45 0 4

Jt. 4 Milltown (Unity) Elem. 740 715 9 9 1
Jt. 4 Milltown (Unity) High 355 346 2 2 0

Jt. 4 Neillsville Elementary 861 757 5 5 0
Jt. 4 Neillsville High 492 463 1 0 0



- B
Section 302,10C

Chapter 3, Part II, Vol. VI

Name of School District

a(1) a(2)

Total Total Number of

District Total Indian Total Indian
Enroll- District Enroll- Indian Graduates
ment A. D. M. ment A.D.M. 8th Gr. H.S.

Jt. 1 Pittsville Elementary 746 678 8 8 0
Jt. 1 Pittsville High 317 308 0 0 0

Jt. 5 Pulaski Elementary
Jt. 5 Pulaski High

Jt. 4 Seymour Elementary
Jt. 4 Seymour High

Jt. 3 Siren Elementary
Jt. 3 Siren High

Jt. 1 Wabeno Elementary
Jt. 1 Webeno High

Jt. 1 Webster Elementary
Jt. 1 Webster High

Jt. 2 West De Pere Elem.
Jt. 2 West De Pere high

Jt. 1 Winter Elementary
Jt. 1 Winter High

Jt. 1 Wisconsin Delis Elem.
Jt. 1 Wisconsin Dells High

Jt. 3 Wittenberg Elementary
Jt. 3 Wittenberg High

1,376 1,209 14

730 716 0

1,474 1,360 52

749 728 25

349 313 15
133 130 1

467 429 19

176 175 1

503 444 32

206 193 3

1,073 875 65

625 601 23

390 371 7

223 208 20

990 862 31

518 494 3

771 701 3

357 350 1

9 1
0 0

47 6

23 4

14 2
0 0

14 0
1 0

28 3

2 1

54 5

18 3

T 0

16 0

28 2

3 2

3 0

1 0

TOTALS 27,870 25,507 1,183 1,065 84 47



Johnson-O'Malley Contracts for 1967-68

Name of School District

a(3)

EXPENDITURES FOR
Trans- TOTAL

Instruction Lunches portation Other Egpenditure

Jt. 2 Cumberland $ 2,440.48 $ 398.32 $ 704.20 0 $ 3,543.00

Jt. 3 Freedom 4,156.60 459.75 694.09 0 5,310.44

Holman Area Schools 242.88 65.00 39.00 0 346.88

Jt. 4 Milltown (Unity) 2,991.30 286.19 309.20 0 3,586.69

Jt. 4 Neillsville 1,648.98 327.20 476.47 0 2,452.65

391.16 185.05 247.26 0Jt. 1 Pittsville 823.47

Jt. 5 Pulaski 1,198.64 323.50 198.10 0 1,720.24

Jt. 3 Siren 2,671.20 401.80 702.78 0 3,775.78

Ii21A1 142.00 127.80 0Jt. 3 Wittenberg 760.95

Totals $16,232.39 $2,588.81 $3,498.90 0 $22,320.10

Supplementary Johnson-O'Malley Contracts for 1967-1968

No. 1 Flambeau (Lac du Flambeau)

'ft. 1 Hayward

Lakeland Union High

Jt. 4 Seymour

Jt. 1 Webster

Jt. 1 Winter

$.46,180.07

10,192.65

31,872.37

3,981.68

6,319.36

433.46

Total JOM Supplementary Contracts $ 98,979.59
Total Jam Contracts

GRAND TOTAL JOM CONTRACTS FOR 1967-1968 $121,299.69



a(4) Rate of School Taxes

Name of School District

Jt. 1 Ashland Elementary and High

Jt. 1 Hayfield Elementary and High

Jt. 2 Black River Falls Elem. & High

Jt. 1 Bowler Elementary and High

Jt. 1 Crandon Elementary and High

Jt. 2 Cumberland Elementary and High

No. 1 Flambeau (Lac du Flambeau)

Jt. 3 Freedom Elementary and High

Jt. 1 Hayward Elementary and High

Holmen Elementary and High

Lakeland Union High

Rate of School Taxes

16.07

18.11

17.68

13.07

15.51

23.77

5.61

20.72

15.78

22.37

4.37

Jt. 4 Milltown (Unity) Elem. & High 19.96

Jt. 4 Neillsville Elementary and High 17.90

Jt. 1 Pittsville Elementary and High 22.89

Jt. 5 Pulaski Elementary & High 16.63

Jt. 4 Seymour Elementary and High 16.76
;-.

Jt. 3 Siren Elementary and High 16.77

Jt. 1 Wabeno Elementary and High 14.32

Jt. 1 Webster Elementary and High 15.36

Jt. 2 West De Pere Elementary and High 18.35

Jt. 1 Winter Elementary and High 18.37

Jt. 1 Wisconsin Dells Elem. and High 16.99

Jt. 3 Wittenberg Elementary and High 16.74



E

Indian Education Fund Financial Statement
July 1, 1967 to July 1, 1968

RECEIPTS

Cash on hand July 1, 1967 $ b8,105.51
Contra et (Federal Appropriation) 160,000.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS $ 208,105.51

EXPENDITURES

1. Administration:

Salaries:

Edwin N. EMbertson, Supervisor $ 13,364.77
Loretta C. O'Neill, Stenographer 2.,400.81

* Verjean Sime. Btenograpbor 2,423.17

Travel:

Edwin N. Edbertson. Supervisor 1,420.75

Wisconsin and Teachers' Retirement 1,399.49

Social Security 530.56

Group Health and Life Insurance 214.53

Supplies and Ekpenses:

Telephone 260.29
Postage 137.56
Rentals 1.38
Repair and Maintenance 68.39
Office Supplies 15.69

Capital. Outlay 000.00

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $ 22,237.39

* Replaced Loretta O'Neill on January 8, 1968.



Indian Education Fund Financial Statement (cont'd.)

b. EXPENDITUBES (cont'd)

2. Allotments to School Districts

Johnson-O'Malley Contracts:

Instruction $ 16,232.39

Lunches 2,588.81

Transportation 3 ,498 - 90

Supplementary JON Contracts for 1967-68 . . . 98,979.59

TOTAL ALLOTMENTS TO SCHOOLS $121,299.69

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 143,537.08

3. Balance $ 611568.143

0 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

c. Average Rate of School Taxes for all School
Districts in the State of Wisconsin 18.35

d. Districts Using Federal Property for Palate School Purposes . . lone

Estimated Total Enrollment for Fiscal Year 1969 1300

Estimated Total A.D.M. for Fiscal Year 1969 1206



Indian Enrollment and Crade Placement

School District

Ashland Elementary
Ashler 0 High

BayfielZ Elementary
Hayfield High

Black River Falls El.
Black River Falls HS

Bowler Elementary
Bowler High

randon Elementary
Crandon High

Cumberland Elementary
Cumberland High

Flambeau Elementary

Freedom Elementary
Leedom High

Hayward Elementary
Hayward nigh

Holmen Elementary
Holmen High

Lakeland Union Righ

Milltown Elementary
Milltown High

Neillsville Elem.
Neillsville High

Pittsville Elementary
Pittsville High

Pulaski Elementary
Pulaski High

1

3

2

K

6

6

7

1

28

2

2

0

0

1

5

6

9

9

3

33

3

9

0

1

PLACEMENTGRADE

23

1

9

2 3 4 5

21

1

0

1

6

5 5

7 7

6

3

29 25

1

11 11

0

1 1

1

1

1

* Basic Skills or Special Education

1 6 7 8 19 10 11

1

2 14 15

5

27

1

7

6

10

18 20

1 0

14

16 17

8

12

13

10

Total
Indian

12 Enrollment

11

65

57

38
7 30

52
1 14

67

4 21

47

1 9

13

1 2

224

11
0

85

13 9 12 10 44

1

1 o o o 1

23 17 11 7 58

9
1 0 1 0 2

5

1

8

14



Indian Enrollment and Grade Placement (cont'd)

School District GRADE PLA C EMENT

Seymour Elementary
Seymour High

Siren Elementary
Siren High

Wabeno Elementary
Wabeno High

Webster Elementary
Webster High

West De Pere Elem.
West De Pere High

Winter Elementary
Winter High

Wisconsin Dells Elem.
Wisconsin Dells High

Wittenberg Elementary
Wittenberg High

2

TOTALS
11°

0

2

3

141

9

1

4 I

5

8

Of

84

1

2

10

0

14

0

9 10

z a

0

0

1

3

7

0

6 5

0 1

1 0

0

4

14

1

5

1

Total
Indian

Enrollment

52
25

15
1

19
1

32

3

65
23

7
20

31
3

3
1

92 01 92 106 84 73 57 1,183

* Basic Skills or Special Education



Indian Attendance Data

Days Days Indian
Name of School District School Attended Average Daily

Taught Indian Membership

Jt. 1 Ashland Elementary 180 10,514 59Jt. 1 Ashland High 180 9,691 54

Jt. 1 Bayfield Elementary 175 6,517 37Jt. 1 Bayfield High 175 4,634 27

Jt. 2 Black River Falls Elementary 180 8,123 45
Jt. 2 Black River Falls High 180 1,797 10

Jt. 1 Bowler Elementary 180 9,825 55Jt. 1 Bowler High 180 3,506 20

Jt. 1 Crandon Elementary 180 8,100 45
Jt. 1 Crandon High 180 1,515 8

Jt. 2 Cumberland Elementary 180 2,229 12
Jt. 2 Cumberland High 180 271 1

No. 1 Flambeau Elementary 176 37,150 211

Jt. 3 Freedom Elementary 180 1,776 10
Jt. 3 Freedom High 180 613 3

Jt. 1 Hayward Elementary 178 14,885 84
Jt. 1 Hayward High 178 7,201 45

Holmen Elementary 180
Holmen High 180

,

Lakeland Union High 179

Jt. 4 Milltown Elementary (Unity) 180
Jt. 4 Milltown High (Unity) 180

Jt. 4 Neillsville Elementary 180
Jt. 4 Neillsville High 180

Jt. 1 Pittsville Elementary 183
Jt. 1 Pittsville High 183

Jt. 5 Pulaski Elementary 182
Jt. 5 Pulaski High 182

180
180

1
1

8,036 45

1,620 9
360 2

422 5
32 0

1,260 8
0 0

1,559 9
0 0



Indian Atten4ance Data (cont'd.)

Name of School District

Days
School
Taught

181
181

180
180

Days
Attended
Indian

8,456
4,109

2,558
106

Indian
Average Daily
Membership

17
23

14

Jt. 4 Seymour Elementary
Jt. 4 Seymour High

Jt. 3 Siren Elementary
Jt. 3 Siren High

Jt. 1 Wabeno Elementary 180 2,564 14

Jt. 1 Wabeno High 180 180 1

Jt. 1 Webster Elementary 180 5,043 28

Jt. 1 Webster High 180 406 2

Jt. 2 West De Pere Elementary 181 9,782 54

Jt. 2 West De Pere High 181 3,236 18

Jt. 1 Winter Elementary 180 1,172 7

Jt. 1 Winter High 180 2,805 16

Jt. 1 Wisconsin Dells Elementary 180 4,960 28

Jt. 1 Wisconsin Dells High 180 54o 3

Jt. 3 Wittenberg Elementary 180 540 3

Jt. 3 Wittenberg High 180 180 1

TOTALS 188,633 1,665



Indian Student Lunch Data

Name of School District
Number of Number of

Indians Meals Served
Eatin: Lunch Indian

Jt. 1 Ashland Elementary
Jt. 1 Ashland High

Jt. 1 Hayfield Elementary
Jt. 1 Hayfield High

Jt. 2 Black River Falls Elementary
Jt. 2 Black River Falls High

Jt. 1 Bowler Elementary
Jt. 1 Bowler High

Jt. 1 Crandon Elementary
Jt. 1 Crandon High

Jt. 2 Cumberland Elementary
Jt. 2 Cumberland High

No. 1 Flambeau Elementary

Jt. 3 Freedom Elementary
Jt. 3 Freedom High

Jt. 1 Hayward Elementary
Jt. 1 Hayward High

Holmen Elementary
Holmen High

Lakeland Union High

Jt. 4 Milltown Elementary
St. 4 Milltown High

Jt. 4 Neillsville Elementary
Jt. 4 Neillsville High

Jt. 1 Pittsville Elementary
Jt. 1 Pittsville High

6o

57

38
29

14

67

9,059
8,805

6,088
4,087

6,631
1,392

8,746
21 3,222

45 6,750

9 1,029

12 1,904
2 195

196 32,311

9 1,460
4 538

83 13,153
44 6,380

1 156
1 16o

58 7,188

9 1,397
2 306

5 383
1 24

6 1,030
0 0

Jt. 5 Pulaski Elementary 13 1,354
Jt. 5 Pulaski High 0 0



Indian Student Lunch Data (cont'd.)

Name of School District
Number of

Indians
Eatin Lunch

Number of
Meals Served
Indian

Jt. 4 Seymour Elementary 52 7,808
Jt. 4 Seymour High 25 3,615

Jt. 3 Siren Elementary 14 2,036
Jt. 3 Siren High 1 65

Jt. 1 Wabeno Elementary 19 2,573
Jt. 1 Wabeno High 1 147

Jt. 1 Webster Elementary 32 4,362
Jt. 1 Webster High 3 353

Jt. 2 West De Pere Elementary 56 8,019
Jt. 2 West De Pere High 23 2,602

Zit. 1 Winter Elementary 7 1,011
Jt. 1 Winter High 20 2,130

Jt. 1 Wisconsin Dells Elementary 26 3,540
Jt. 1 Wisconsin Dells High 0 0

Jt. 3 Wittenberg Elementary 3
Jt. 3 Wittenberg High 1

Totals 1,115

517
171

162,697



Indian Student Transportation Data

Name of School District
Number of
Indians

Transported

No. of Days

Transported
Indian

Number of Days
Transported

All Students

Jt. 1 Ashland Elementary 67 9,848 61,649
Jt. 1 Ashland High 57 8,805 39,771

Jt. 1 Bayfield Elementary 38 6,088 22,832
Jt. 1 Bayfield High 29 4,087 14,523

Jt. 2 Black River Falls Elementary 52 6,917 121,690
Jt. 2 Black River Falls High 14 1,396 54,281

Jt. 1 Bowler Elementary 67 9,679 64,633
Jt. 1 Bowler High 21 3,222 28,226

Jt. 1 Crandon Elementary 37 5,565 64,321
Jt. 1 Crandon High 9 1,221 32,723

Jt. 2 Cumberland Elementary 13 1,981 146,804
Jt. 2 Cumberland High 2 195 65,956

No. 1 Flambeau Elementary 32 5,141 26,914

Jt. 3 Freedom Elementary 11 1,626 77,170
Jt. 3 Freedom High 4 538 63,811

Jt. 1 Hayward Elementary 13,472 139,992
Jt. 1 Heward High 44 6,474 65,119

Holmen Elementary
Holmen High

Lakeland Union High

Jt. 4 Milltown Elementary (Unity)
Jt. 4 Milltown High (Unity)

1

1

58

9
2

156
160

7,188

1,397
306

123,840
47,160

91,120

88,307
57,644

Jt. 4 Neillsville Elementary
5 413 84,006

Jt. 4 Neillsville High 1 32 52,182

Jt. 1 Pittsville Elementary 8 1,117 120,079
Jt. 1 Pittsville High 0 0 53,691

Jt. 5 Pulaski Elementary 14 1,442 246,362
Jt. 5 Pulaski High 0 0 100,873



Indian Student Trans ortation Data (cont'd

Name of School District

Jt. 4 Seymour Elementary
a. 4 Seymour High

Jt. 3 Siren Elementary
Jt. 3 Siren High

Jt. 1 Wabeno Elementary
Jt. 1 Wabeno Figh

Jt. 1 Webster Elementary
Jt. 1 Webster High

Jt. 2 West De Pere Elementary
Jt. 2 West De Pere High

Jt. 1 Winter Elementary
Jt. 1 Winter High

Jt. 1 Wisconsin Dells Elementary
Jt. 1 Wisconsin Dells High

Jt. 3 Wittenberg Elementary
Jt. 3 Wittenberg High

Totals

Nlmber of
Indians

Innsported

49
25

15
1

19
1

32
3

65
23

7
20

31

3

3

1

979

No. of Days
Transported

"Inaian

Number of Days
Transported
All-Students

7,339 155,841
3,615 102,677

2,161 52,741
65 13,508

2,573 46,656
147 17,935

4,362 66,767
353 27,924

9,003 99,916
2,602 55,195

1,019 52,405
2,130 32,784

4,694 46,897
2,525 27,026

517

171

141,742

111.,

100,477
49,42p

3,103,918



e. PROBLEMS INVOLVED WITH INDIAN EDUCATION IN WISCONSIN

(Narrative)

There is a continuing interest in the educational programs and

activities relating to Indian education in Wisconsin. A special concern

of school boards, administrators, counselors and teachers is evidenced

by their support and participation in special training programs and in-

service activities for staff members.

A 'Work Conference for Teachers of Indian Children" was conducted

at Wisconsin State University - Superior during the week of July 29

through August 2, 1968. The workshop was supported financially by the

Bureau of Indian Affairs through the State's Johnson- O'Malley Contract.

The need for such teacher training was recognized. School personnel

became aware of their general lack of understanding about Indians and

Indian culture. Fifty teachers enrolled for the week, amt it is anti-

cipated that improved educational environments will result from the new

skills and insights developed by the teachers.

With the closing of the parochial school in Ashland, the Indian

enrollment in the public school increased from 49 in 1966 to 126 in 1968,

with the high school enrollment nearly doubling, from 30 to 57. A com-

mittee was appointed by the school superintendent to study present services

offered by the school system to Indian children and to recommend policies

and procedures for future programs and services for Indian children.

Tutoring services for Indian pupils at the Bad River Reservation are

provided at night through cooperation from the students at Northland

College in Ashland.



At the Lac du Flambeau Elementary School, a three year "Follow

Through Project" has been approved for funding by the U. S. Office of

Education. About 60 percent of the pupils at Lac du Flambeau are

Indians. In addition, the principal enrolled at the University of

Minnesota to attend a six weeks "Institute for Advanced Study of Dis-

advantaged Youth."

At Bowler, a guidance counselor is shared with two other schools

during the regular term; however, during the summer months, he is em-

ployed full time by the Bowler District to visit with parents and

students at their homes. A full-time Indian teachers' aide for the

first and second grades has been and will continue to be employed. In

the Headstart Program, an Indian teacher will be employed if one can be

found; also, two of the four teachers' aides will be Indian. At the Bywler

schools, Indian students participate in band, athletics, forensics and

F.H.A.

A special counselor continues to be employed at Lakeland Union High

School to work with the Indian pupils and parents.

Beginning the 1968-69 school year at Webster, there will be a teacher

devoting full time to Indian education with respect to coordinating the

efforts of the teaching staff, counseling with pupils and parents and

cooperating with other community agencies for both the Webster and Siren

school districts.

Hayfield is also improving educational opportunities for Indian

pupils. A new kindergarten program will start with the 1968-69 school

term of which 50 percent of the pupils enrolled will be Indians.



Other Indian Education programs sponsored by the Department of Public

Instruction through Title I Activities, include:

Lac du Flambeau Elementary School

Phase I

B:ading improvement for grades 2 - 8. Two teachers and one
aide participate in small groups and individualized instruc-
tion using audio-visual equipment.

Phase II

Physical examinations, follow-up and referrals, field trips,
speakers and films.

Phase III

High school orientation for eighth graders to buoy up
academic deficiency, concern with self-image and social
adjustment, confer with parents and continue with Phase II.

Hayward

Communication Skills Program.
Forty-five children et the Mission School on the Rese:vation
art an3isted by a *?tiff of rm.,: to dc:etiop comnaricatien
skills. A mobile unit makes home contacts to provide ser-
vices from a nurse, audio-visual material, books and period-
icals. In addition, an evening study center and health
services are provided.

West De Pere

Oneida Indians at High View School.
Sixty children and parents participate in an evening program
conducted by four teachcTs. It is an enrichment program
involving art, music, the Oneida language and story reading.
A day program emphasizes enrichment through reading develop-
uent.

Seymour

Has the same program as West De Pere.
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